

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

SCOTT LEWIS RENDELMAN,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**NANCY ROUSE, Warden; SCOTT STEININGER, CDRM
Correctional Dietary Regional Manager; CAROLYN A.
THOMAS, Food Service Administrator, all defendants
individually and in their official capacity,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
AT BALTIMORE**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**James E. Coleman, Jr.
Sean E. Andrussier
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Science Drive & Towerview Road, Room 3180
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7173**

Counsel for Appellant

**On Brief:
James Healy
Matthew Levy
Timothy McGinn
Susan Pourciau**

*Students,
Duke University School of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. DEFENDANTS DID NOT ESTABLISH AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT THEY MET RLUIPA’S STRICT SCRUTINY STANDARD	1
A. The Record Lacks Competent That Denying Paper Plates And Substitute Portions Was Necessary For Security	2
B. The Record Lacks Competent Evidence That The Requested Accommodations Posed A Compelling Budgetary Problem	3
C. On This Record, Defendants Cannot Establish As A Matter Of Law That They Adopted The Least Restrictive Means	6
II. RENDELMAN MAY RECOVER NOMINAL DAMAGES FROM DEFENDANTS	7
A. As This Court Has Held, Congress Provided A Right Of Action Against Prison Officials In Their Individual Capacities	9
B. Because RLUIPA Provides A Right of Action Against Prison Officials In Their Individual Capacities And Does Not Bar Damages, The Law Presumes That Damages Are Available	10
C. Congress Intended To Permit Damages Against Prison Officials Who Intentionally Violate RLUIPA, Subject To The PLRA.....	11
D. Defendants’ Arguments Against Damages Are Unavailing.....	18

III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY24

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Agrawal v. Briley,
No. 02C6807, 2006 WL 3523750 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2006).....15, 16

Allah v. Al-Hafeez,
226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000)17

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987).....26

Andreola v. Wisconsin,
No. 06-1491, 2006 WL 3724633 (7th Cir. Dec. 18, 2006)5

Baranowski v. Hart,
486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007) 4-5

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002).....15

Bell v. Hood,
327 U.S. 678 (1946).....10

Bell v. New Jersey,
461 U.S. 773 (1983).....19

Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.,
470 U.S. 656 (1985).....20

Bess v. Alameida,
No. CIV-S-03-24982007, 2007 WL 2481682 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2007)23

Beverati v. Smith,
120 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1997)8

Calhoun v. DeTella,
319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003)17

<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	17
<i>Cerrone v. Brown</i> , 246 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Cooper v. Lanham</i> , No. 97-7183, 1998 WL 230913 (4th Cir. May 7, 1998)	4, 28
<i>Cooper v. Rogers</i> , 788 F. Supp. 255 (D. Md. 1991), <i>aff'd in part</i> , No. 91-7735, 1992 WL 60240 (4th Cir. Mar. 30, 1992)	4
<i>Cooper v. Rogers</i> , No. 91-7735, 1992 WL 60240 (4th Cir. Mar. 30, 1992)	4
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	19-20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	9, 18
<i>Dupree v. Laster</i> , No. 02-cv-1059-DRH, 2007 WL 2746852 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2007)	23
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 18
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19

<i>Fusco v. Perini North River Assocs.</i> , 601 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1979), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 444 U.S. 1028 (1980)	14
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	22, 23
<i>Hager v. Gibson</i> , 109 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Comm’n</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Haw. 2002).....	23
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	23
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 501 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Hoffman v. Hunt</i> , 126 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 1997)	22-23
<i>Hogan v. Carter</i> , 85 F.3d 1113 (4th Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>).....	28
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	27
<i>Hutchins v. McDaniels</i> , 512 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	12, 19

<i>Jama v. U.S.I.N.S.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004).....	12, 23
<i>Jones v. Buchanan</i> , 325 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	2, 17, 23, 24
<i>Lollar v. Baker</i> , 196 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Long v. Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 767 F.2d 1578 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 20, 23-26
<i>Mack v. O'Leary</i> , 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>O'Leary v. Mack</i> , 522 U.S. 801 (1997).....	12-13, 23
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)	7, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Malik v. Ozmint</i> , No. 8:07-387-RBH-BHH, 2008 WL 701517 (D.S.C. Feb. 13, 2008)	23-24
<i>Malik v. Ozmint</i> , No. 8:07-387-RBH, 2008 WL 701394 (D.S.C. Mar. 13, 2008).....	24
<i>McRae v. Johnson</i> , No. 06-7548, 2008 WL 80202 (4th Cir. Jan. 7, 2008)	3
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007).....	7
<i>Muth v. United States</i> , 1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993)	7

<i>Nyonteh v. Peoples Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 42 (4th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Oliver v. Keller</i> , 289 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	11, 19
<i>Pritchett v. Alford</i> , 973 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Sys., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Royal v. Kautzky</i> , 375 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	21
<i>School Comm. of Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	14
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Smith v. Metro. Sch. Dist. Perry Twp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002)	17

<i>Torcasio v. Murray</i> , 57 F.3d 1340 (4th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 472 U.S. 78 (1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 144 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 510 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Nathan</i> , 202 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Wilkerson v. Beitzel</i> , No. JFM-05-1270, 2005 WL 5280675 (D. Md. Nov. 10, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 05-7888, 2006 WL 1582704 (4th Cir. June 6, 2006).....	4, 28

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	11, 19-21
U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	21-23
U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 18, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	2, 21-22
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2	1, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	9, 15

Pub. L. No. 103-141 § 3(c) (1003).....12

Other Authorities:

146 Cong. Rec. E1563-01 (Sept. 22, 2000).....14

H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999)..... 13-14

Religious Liberty Protection Act: Hearing on H.R. 1691 Before
Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. On the
Judiciary, 106th Cong. (May 12, 1999).....13

18 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 180, 183 (1994)11, 12

24 Williston on Contracts § 64:5 (4th ed.).....17

In the Belly of the Whale: Religious Practice in Prison, 115 Harv. L.
Rev. 1891, 1907-08 (2002)..... 5-6
